

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424)

Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala
Phone: +91 471 2514586 E-mail: dceplg@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Implementation of NILAAVU scheme for replacing conventional street lights with LED Street Lights in all local bodies across Kerala – Constitution of CE Level Committee for issue of Technical Sanction – Orders issued

Corporate Office (Planning)

B.O.(FTD) No. 201/2021 (CP/Plg.2/NILAAVU/LED Street Lights/KIIFB/2020-21), Thiruvananthapuram, dated 16.03.2021

Read:- 1. B.O.(DB) No.1078/2017 (CP/Plg.1/DOP) dated 25.04.2017

- 2. GO(MS) No. 69/2018/Fin dated 24.02.2018
- 3. Office Order (CMD) No.1600/2020 (CP/Plg.2/NILAAVU/LED Street Lights/2020-21 dated 22.12.2020
- 4. G.O. (MS) No. 202/2020/LSGD dated 25.12.2020
- 5. Proceedings No.LSG007-01/APR-1/2021/KIIFB issued by the CEO, KIIFB
- 6. P.O. No. CE(DS)/NILAAVU/LED Sreet Lights/2021-21/1871 dated 26.02.2021
- 7. Note No.CP/PIg.2/NILAAVU/LED Street Lights/KIIFB/2020-21/236 dated 08.03.2021 of the Director (Planning & Safety). (Agenda 29/3/21).

<u>ORDER</u>

The NILAAVU scheme of Local Self Government Department (LSGD) targets the replacement of all conventional street lights with LED Street Lights for illuminating all roads across Kerala, in a phased manner. KSEBL is the SPV for implementing the project through EESL utilising financial assistance from KIIFB. The Chief Engineer (DS) was designated as the State Nodal Officer (SNO) with the responsibilities to procure Street Lights and Fixtures through EESL for NILAAVU Scheme, as per order read as 3rd above.

As per the revised guidelines issued by the Government of Kerala through G.O. read as 2nd above for projects funded by KIIFB and the proceedings of KIIFB read as 5th above, Tripartite Agreement shall be executed amongst the SPV (KSEBL), the Administrative Department (LSGD) and KIIFB and the SPV (KSEBL) shall create appropriate packages in the KIIFB PFMS system for Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) for releasing payment directly to (1) PMC Contractor (EESL) for supply of LED Street Lights and fixtures and (2) SPV (KSEBL) for Dismantling of existing Street Lights and Installation of new LED Street Lights. The creation of packages on KIIFB PFMS system for DBT requires Administrative Sanction (AS) and Technical Sanction (TS).

The AS was issued as per G.O. read as 4th above for the NILAAVU project. Based on the G.O., EESL submitted the revised proposal and the DPR was revised for a project cost of Rs.298.38 Cr which was approved by KIIFB as per proceedings read as 5th above in this regard. Based on the prices furnished by EESL discovered through competitive bidding, the Purchase Order was placed by KSEBL with EESL

as per order read as 6th above for the supply of 2 Lakh LED Street Lights for the 1st Phase of the project and executed the purchase agreement with EESL.

The matter was placed before Full Time Directors as per note read as 7th above recommending to constitute a Chief Engineer Level Committee as stipulated in the B.O. read as 1st above, to issue Technical Sanction orders for NILAAVU project.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 09.03.2021:

- 1. Resolved to constitute a Committee comprising the following officials for deciding the issue of TS for NILAAVU project for which AS has been issued by the Government vide G.O. (MS) No. 202/2020/LSGD dated 25.12.2020.
 - 1) The Chief Engineer (Distribution South) Chairman
 - 2) The Chief Engineer (Transmission-South) Member
 - 3) The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, TVM(U) Convener
 - 4) The Executive Engineer-Electrical Division, TVM Member
 - 5) The FO (Annual Accounts), O/o. the Financial Adviser Member
- 2. Further resolved to authorize the Chief Engineer (Distribution South), the Chairman of the Committee, to issue Technical Sanction for the NILAAVU project.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors,
Sd/(Lekha.G)
Company secretary I/C

To

- 1) The Chief Engineer (Distribution South)
- 2) The Chief Engineer (Transmission-South)
- 3) The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, TVM(U)
- 4) The Executive Engineer-Electrical Division, TVM
- 5) The FO (Annual Accounts), O/o. the Financial Adviser

Copy to: Chief Engineers (DC/DN/DNB)/Chief Engineer (REES)/Financial Adviser/Company Secretary/Secretary Admn/LA&DEO/State Nodal Officer (Soura)/TA to Chairman & Managing Director/PA to Director (Finance)/TA to Director (Planning & Safety)/TA to Director (D, IT & HRM)/TA to Director(T&SO)/TA to Director(SCM & Gen-E)/TA to Director(Gen-C)/Financial Officer (Annual Accounts), O/o. the Financial Adviser.

Forwarded by order,

Assistant Executive Engineer